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·,: :·Hud~on :eergen. Colinty Retail 
.,·>Liquor ,Stores Association, . : 

.Appellants, 

MU.nicipal·Board of Alcoholic 
_-... Be.verage Control o'.r. the. To.whship 

.·· .of' North Be .. r~en,· and .To~nele Shop- . 
. ,-,-Rite Liquor tcorp.);. 

- ( Responden~s. 

·)··.: 

') -

) 

) 
---~------~-~~~~--------~-~----~~-~--~--· . ' ' . 

··North Bergen T~vern Owners 
-.Association and -John Ryglicki, 

Appellants, 

- ) 

. ) . 

) . 

). 
. , Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
.·_Control of- the Township of North .) 
-:-Ber_ gen

5 
and ~onnele phop-Rite Llquor ) 

--·(corp. . . · . · · · 
. . ' . 

ON APPEAL . 
'.COMCLUSIONS 
A~ ORDER. 

--~-~--;.L ______ _::._~==~~~~=~:=:~_: _______ ) ·. . . ! . 
:samµel Moskowitz, E;sq., Attorney for Appellant .. Hudson-Bergen ~t~_. 
·James Fe McGovern, Jr., Esq .. , Attorney for_:Appellants Nort_ h ·. -::~

1
- :' 

.· Bergen etc. and-- John Ryglicki , · . . _ . -_ · _-
Nlcholas. S. Schloeder;, ·Esq,,, by ·Robert W./ Bazzani, Esq., Attorney· 

,- .:-.;_ - ,_ · -· · f.o-r Respondent Municipal )3oard -- · - ·'- - . - j · 

. ,.I~obert · -s. Fed·erj Esqo.; Attorney. for Responde~t. Tonnele Shop-Rite· 
_ ,·,-, · _- ; __ ·' : ··-~1quor _(corp~). · -· ·-I 

',.:;_- ·- - . - I ---·"·:·-.-. , . I 
:·- .. 13y·_ THE~ DIRECTOR: . I 

· .. The Hearer has_ filed the ._following_ Report herein: 
I· 

He'arer' s Report · 
t' 

_.- .. --. --Tw~_-separ~te appeals were· filed. by-appellant~ against.' the· 
·-:-respondent·-Municipal Board of Alcoholic ... Beverage. Control .. of the:· _ . · · . 
: Township . of North Bergen (hereinaf:'ter ·Board)· and Tonnele Shop~Rµ_ ta· · : . · 
-_-~Liqu~r. (corp.) respectively. By consent of ·the part~es to the· said 
~:_appeals-," and· in· view of the. fa<;:·t ·that the -issues are inter-related _ . 
·"and involve the same questions -of .law and fact,_ they were consolidated 
-~:-:£_or, hea~ins .and will -be ·the subject of a single report. · 

. ·Appellants• ·petitions of appeal contain various reasons"· 
:re·lie'd upon fo.r-.reversal of the. Board's action, ·but at the. he.ar~ng _·_.-
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.. herein .the only ground pursued r_elated to R.S .. 33:1-12.3,1 (PIJJ.h 
·1962, Ce 151) which provides as follows: 

"On and after the effective date of this act no 
persdn, as the same is defined in section 33~1-l of 
the Revised Sta~utes, shall.11 except.as hereinafter 
provided, acquire a beneficial interest in more than 
a .total of 2 alcoholic beverage retail licenses, but 
no.thing herein shall require any such person who has j 
on the effecti v~ date of t\-his .act, such interest in 
more-than 2 such licenses to surrender, dispose of, or 
release his interest in any such license or licenses.,n 

.The testimony of David Fern (hereinafter Fern) discloses 
that.he. is an officer and stockholder of a corporation whic"-h at 
the present time holds three plenary retail distribut~on licensese 
It appears. that his niece and her husband (Mildred. Schreil;>er and 
Sam Schrefber) discussed with.Fern that they were interested in 
obtaining ·a package goods license in the Township of North Bergen. 
In order to meet:the necessary expenditures it would require: the 
Schreibers to.borrow a substantial amount of meney from one or 
more financial institutionse Ferm had business dealings over the 
years with t:wo banks and ·suggest·ed that Schrefbers go. to the said 
banks and ~tpply for a loan~ amd he agreed,. if permissiblej. to be a 
co-signer<.on ·the \.prom:L'Ss~:ny:-note~e Fer-n then wrote to the Division 
to ascertain w~hether it was permissible for him to be a co-signer 
on a note· for money borrowed from the banks by Schreiber in view 
of R~So 33:1-12a31 aforementioned because of his beneficial inter
est in three· retail liquor licerisesQ Fern received an answer to. 
his letter to the Division)) the pertinent part of whi.ch reads as· 
follows: 

V7In response .to your lnquiry, you are advised 
that in· our vi.ew, the provisions of the cited law do. 
not prohibit a person beneficially interested in two or 
more retail licenses from being the co-signer of a not~ 
of another retail licensee (even though niece or other 
relative) provided tre:re is no resulting beneficial · 
i~terest, disclosed or undisclosed, di~ect or indirect, 
in the license of the other retail licensee@ In this 
connection, it is· noted th~t you represent that ''Naturally, 
I would havelno share of the profitsG It would be just my 
name act.lng as a co~signer at the ~anko .' rY · 

Further testimony of Fern indicates tha tj_ al though he 
introduced the Schreibers to the former holder of the license ",in 
question. and to the person. who· constructed shelvings· and counters 
111 .. .the · ~iquor store, he . did not enter into any ·.negotiations what

~.soever~·- regarding the transfer. of the license, the lease of the··· 
.:premises or· the layout of. the premises. · 

. . : '·.· ·. . 

... ...... . Sam.Schreiberw.~ .. testimony corroborated that given by 
:-.Fern· concerning the loans from the two banks whereby the notes·· . 
. ~promising repayment. thereof were co-signed by Fern. Schreiber tes~ 
··.tified- that Fern has no interest whatsoever in the license or the 
bilsines·s conducted pursuant there:to. Schrei~er produ.ced the 

·r1nancial statement of the combined net worth of him and his wife 
Mildred, which statem~nt. was prepared by a certified pub~ic ac- · 
.countantc · The statement disclosed that the Schreibers had ad
·vanc.ed a fairly. substantial amouutrDftheir oWn. money to the cor-
·pora t~- lic~nsee. · ' 

· .. " . · ·. · . Sanford Price (a certified public account;:int) testified 
''. .. .that he· prepared the financJ.al statement for the respondent· cor-· · 
: ·porat.e licensee and that it is t~e primary obliger on: the promis.':bry 
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·_,·notes payable to the two banks.~ · 

Fern's· endeavors on behalf of his niece and nephew by 
being a c.o~signer of the. bank notes, if unexplained, .would most 

··.likely. arouse suspicion that RaS •. 33:1:-1~1a31 may.· be violated. 
However, b~fore signing the notes in question Fern communicated 
with this Divis·ion and obtq.i"ned an Sl2£ · parte ruling. in the· ma tte:r: .---

.. -__ ·::. Called by appellaritsas a witness~ Fern unhesitatingly 
.testified -that he has no interest whatsoever ·1nthe license in 
que stlon. Sam Schr_ei ber' s testinioriy _supports that given by Fern. 
Financial st~tements of the. corporate· lic(3nsee and of Schreiber 
and· P.is. w-ife: .respectively, prepared by c_ertified ·public accountants,:, 
we_re ·marke.d in evidenceo · Nothing therein discloses that Fern has · 

. any. bene_ficial interest in the ·license in que-stion. 

It might be aptly· said that the testimony presented · 
herein .shows that the interes.t of Fern in the licensed business is 
.avuncular. rather than beneficial G As such it is not proscribed 
by law. 

· ..... -.After careful cons:i.derat.ion of all of the evidence· ad
duced .herein, there .is.not sufficient proof; that·Fern has &zj.y 
inte·rest, beneficial· or otherwis,e, in the liquor license or. the 

. busine_ss ·conducted by · :r-eason · there~f. - · 

Under the cir cums tarices it ·is rec.omrnended that ·the 
ac'tion ·or respondent. Board be affirmed·, and that the appeals 
herein be dismissed .• · ·· 

Conciusfons ~nd Order 

_ .·No· exceptions -to the Hearer's report were filed with 
·me ·within the time limited· by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15·· 

·Ha·ving· carefully considered ·the record herein, includ-
. : ,iri.g. the . testimony taken,- the .exhibits . introduced in evidence at 
··_.·the· ·hearing· on. the appeals, .the. Hearer's report and the recom-
·,··~ menqations incl11ded there:ln; I concur in the findings and con-

·.~ -.clusions. of the Hearer· arid adopt them as my conclusions herein •. 

Accordingly; .. it. is; on this 26th day of July 1966, ' · ' . . - - . . 1·· 

- ., _ .. . bRDERED that·. th,;e ·.action of· respondent Municipal· Board i 
.·of ··Alcoholic·. Beverage Gontr.ol _be and the ·same. is hereby -afftrmeq,. 
·an~ ... that the appea~s h~reiri- be and the same are hereby. dismisseQ.. 

JOSEPH ·P. ·LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. .2. : DISCIPLIIiARY .. PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RAQE BE·rs) - LICENSE 
. · .. SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

.. :··: ·rn_· :·the· .Mat ~er ~f D.isciplinary 
.-"·Proceed;;ings agai11s·t~ 

"' 

) 

) 

) 

-

COtJCLUSIONS 

·· .. and-
). 

.···Holder·. of:· :p.tena.ry .Ret.a11 · Consumption . · ·. ) . ·. · 
· .·'Licens·e ,C:-36) ··issued 'Qy ·t.he Mayor and ··": ... - . ~' . ORDER~ ·. ' ' . 

·.:Borough· C_oun.cil ·of the .Borough of . ) : 
''S.ayreville . · 
.~. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
,Licensee·, by Vincent J·. Raffa, .President,· Pro sei. · . 
Edward .F • .Anibrose, Esq., Appearing for Division .of. Alcoholic· 

. :.. , ·Beverage .Control···· 

. :.BY .THE DIRECTOR: 
... ; .. 

·:License.a :·pleads :.non vult to a ·.charge· aileging that .on.· 
·:iulle' i5·, ··1966, it permi"tted a·cceptance of horse race bets on the 
'licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regu~ation . ·. = 

}lo~. 20.: .-,. . 

. . . Absent prior record, the license w.ill be SuSp.ende~ f'or · · 
. sixty days, with· remis.-sion .of five days for the· plea enteredj.-. :.-.. · · , . 

·. leaving . a net . suspension .. of fifty-five days.· ·: Re: Stanley ·and Padlo·;:. 
· .' Bull'etin ~6J2,·· Item 2. · · · · 

· ... · .... · Acc.ord:ingly; Tt i·s, on this 3d day of· August,. 196~, 

. . . ORDERED that Plenary R~tail Consumption License C-361 . 

. : .. "i.Ssued·. by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayr~e~ : . . · 
" .. ville :.,to· Mar.Y Jane· Inn, Inc., t/ a ·Mary Jane Inn, 'for premises· ;73 ·· .• 
· Main street, Sayrevi,lle, be and the same is hereby suspend.ed for.·.·· 
... · ... f.t:.fty·...:.r1ve .(55,) day.s, commencing * at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, Aug_us.t 

··_1966:,<-and .. term-inating .:at 3::00 a.m.· Tues~ay, October 4, 1966.· • 
' ~ ' . .. ' : ' ' ·, . . ' . . '' . . - ' 

~ .. ' 

~ . ·~ . •' ~ 

.-.... 
JDSEPH P. LORDI 

DIRECTOR 

· ·:~By ·:·.order· dated'. .A~gust s,. · 1966, the: '·erfecti ve dat·es of :su~p~nsi~n 
· ·.t".w_el'e.amended .to commence._at 3:00 :aom. i'uesday, '·August ,._23,._, :L~;6~ and'::·t 

{.,:t~rin1nate·: at· J :00 a.m. Monday, October 17, 1966·. · " ,· · · ''· · · 
".'·" ~ • c- , ... ' ~- ! ' • ' '•. ; •'!' : . • • < • - •• 

• ·.~·.... • •• -~. .: ·" • 4' 
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. .3 •.- .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TROLY LAB.ELED··:.'.l: · 
_LICENSE SUSPENDED .F'OR .30 DAYS~· LESS 5 FOR PLEAv . . . ).. :.,: 

- ·1 . . " 

Iri the_ M~t_ter 'dt _Disciplinary 
Proceedings _aga~nst 

The.odosia Francis 
.t/a Omega· Bar & Grill 
.302 l~inth 'Avenue; East· 
Roselle, New Jersey 

) 

) 
·, 

) 

) 

"·.· (Ho'ider· -;f <Plenary Retail : Consu-mption. ·. ) 
· · ·L19ense -C~_8,. issued b.y the Mayc>r and 

. ·council of the Borough of Roselle , . )-. 
~ - - - - - ~ ~ ~ ~·~ - - .~ ~ ~ - ~ - -

CONCLUSIONS· 

and. 
I 

'' 
··ORDER··· 

q· - -- -

,. 

~ 

. !'.- . 

John L. McGuire, E;sq.-, Attorney for Licensee. · ·- l 

Davi-di S. Pil tzer, iEsq~, Appearing for Di visiorf· of -.Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control·.··:.: · ; ~-,_ -·· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vul t ·to a charge. alle'girig that :on -
_ May 3, 1966, she possess·ed alcoholic beverages iri eight· bottles·-
. bearing label~ which did not truly describe their contents, in: 

' .... 
'.·' ., 

Tio~ation of Rule, 27 of State Regulation No~ 20. < . ·. .·.. ~;./;~:. 
· · _ . · Abs-ent prior adjudicated_ record,- the licen$e >will . .-be! · · '\: .. : 

··suspended· for thirty days (Re Nate Kates, Inc.,. Bulletin 1672, l:':.:· '·~_:<-'.>: ·:'_ 
. · I~em 4), with :remission of five_ days for :the plea. en~-e~ed,- .·_leayi~:::)··:~>.,:.- : __ 
· : ·a net su_sp_ension of twenty•five days. · · -···1 . _ ·"" ''.·:.:·::_: .. :·. 

I, 
. t 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of August,-19~6,: 

ORDERED- that Plenary Retail Consumption -Licen~e: C~S, i 
issued by the Mayor. and Counc.il of the Borough of Roselle to i ·-

Theodosia Francis,· t/a Omega Bar & liril~r·· for premises 302 Nin.th 
-'Avenue,: East, Roselle, be· and the same is hereby-.suspended for:. 
twenty-five (25')-.~d·ays, ·commencing at 2·:00 a .. m. Mon_day, August· :s, 

;,.;" 1966, .S:nd .terminating at 2:00 a.m .. l''riday, t>eptember 2, 1966. i 
. - . . . . ' ' . d .. ' . 

JOSEPH P. -LORDI . -
·DIRECTOR 

. -

_._- · 4. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC.- BEVERAGES NO-T·.-TROLY":LPJ3lELED:- - -
-LICENSE SUSPENDED .F'OR 25 -DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.~. . - • . 

' . - . 
. In· the. Ma.tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

Vito Stamato 
, -~--'" :· .. · t/a Hotel" Al).ab·en 

. - -501 Monmouth' Ave,, 
.. ·' :. Lake:wood, New J'ersey 

)' 

) . 

) . ' 

. } . 

).- . ·.Holder of Plenary Retail qonsumption · 
License c..;..2~, issued by the r·o-vmship 

. ,_ Connrii ttee· of the 1ro"mship of Lakewood ) .: - ~ . - ... : - ..,. - ... 

l 
CONCLUSIONS 1

- .· 

,and"· 
l·, ; .. 

ORDER· 

I ; . : 

,:, I 

·, ., I 

L:tcensee; Pro. se. · _, 
~~vid -S~ Piltzer, Es~.~ Appearing for:Divl-sion of·Alc;holic -(., 

···Beverage Cont_rol~--'- · 

·.BY THE I?IRECTOR: .. 

,. 
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. . Licensee pleads !lQll ~ to a charge alleging that on 
April 5, 1966~ he possessed alcoholic beverages in.five bottles 

. bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
"violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noci 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for· 
twenty-five days, with remission of fiye days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net_ suspension of twenty days. Re 430 Lanes,, Inc., · . 

· Bulletin 1670, Item 8* 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2d day of August, ·1966, 
- . . . - . . - ·-· --

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption LicenseC-22, 
issued by the Tm1mship Committee of the Township of Lakewood to . · 
Vito Starilato, t/a Hotel Allaben, for premises 501 Monmouth Avenue,·.· 
Lake~ood, be and the same is hereby suspended for· twenty (20) day~,. 
commencing * at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, August 9, 1966, and terminating . 
. at 2:00 acime. Monday, August 29, 1966. · · 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated August 8, 1966, the effective dates of su~pension , 
• .. were amended to .co11p11ence .at, 2:00 a .. rri. Tuesday, ··September 20, 1966 

·and to terminate at 2:00 a~m. Monday, October 20, 1966. 

' .. _. 

;. ·-.·STATUTORY AUTOIWJ.',TIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SOSPENSION •. 

AutoC> Su~p~ #289 . ) 
In the Ma.tte·r of a Petition to Lift 

. the ;Automati·c Suspension of Plenary ) 
Retail Distribution License D-29, 
·issued by the Board of Commissioners ) 

· .-?f ·the City of Passaic to . 
) 

.Thomas ·Ro Forgione 
· t/a M~ & SQ Liquors 

531 Main .Avenue 
.; ... Passaic, Ne Je 

) 

)' 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

~ "·-·- -·-_;..._ - - - - - - - - - - ·-· ~) 
·nani~). .To· Hanley, Esq., Attorney for. Petitioner. · 

. ·BY:· ,:'HE. :QI RECTOR: · · · j 
:· : ' ,. · . It 8ppea.rs ·from the petition filed herein and the .records 
"of ·this Division tha.t. on· July 19, 1966, the licensee-petitioner ... ·'\.ras 
fined $75 and ~plO cos:ts in the Pa.ssaic Municipal Court aftt~r beitig 

._found.guilty of a charge of sale of alcoholid beverages to a minor 
.on.July 6, 1966, in violation of RcS. 33=1-7'7. fhe conviction··. 
·res"Ulted in the automa.tic suspension of petitioner's license for··· 
.the be.lance .of its terme R.S. 33:1-.31.i. The statutory automatic 
<susp~nsion .~as effe_ctuated at 1:00 p.m. on July. 27, 1960. . 

... :·. It further appears .that disciplinary· proceedings -~re· in_·· 
'.' c·ontemplation but ha.ve not yet been instituted by the municipal · 
·;.~ssuing :authority against. the licensee because of the said .sale· 

/·:of·_. aJ.c.oholic beveTaees to· the minor,, .. A supplemental petition :.to·.:' 
.?.lift -.the' autoiu.atic suspension ma.y be filed. with rue. by: pet.it ion.er .. 

• J • • • ~ \, 
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. I ., 
. ·after the discipllnary proceedings have been decided~ · In· fa.i~nes's · · 

to petitioner, I ·conclude that at this time the. effect of ·the i 
. automatic suspension ·should be .temporarily stayed. · Re Elmo, 
·:,Bulletin 1685, . I-tem 5 ~ · · . 

' I ' ' • 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July, 19661 ' 
' .. · .. ·, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of ~ice:n·~e·; 
D-29 be stayed pending the entry of a further order hereinQ 

; . :: 

JOSEPH P. LORDI . 
DIRECTOR 

. 6. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - JlLCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED· -
_LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 .DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

·Eliza.beth Din~ik · 
t/a Dinzik's Tavern 
246 Ferry St.·· 

·<N~nmrk,-N •. :J~ · 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License: c~668," issu.ed by the Muni-

.· · cip~l Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control' of t.he City of Newark. · 

) 

) 

). 

) 

. .): . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

·and. 
·oRDER 

· Licensee, Pro se • 
.Uavid S • Piltzer, App·E!aring for Di vision· of' Alcoholic 

Baverage Control. 

BY· THE DIRECTOR: 
. ' ' . . 

·".':. ·.' ,·<:': .··.·' ~ibensee' .pleads non -vul.t to a. charge alleging'·:·that' on·'..·.·.:_ 
M~y 24,_ 1966, sbe possessed alcoholic beverages in four bottles · 

:. ~:bearing labels which did not truly describe ~their contents, · i:q . 
':violation of Rul-e 27 of State Regulation No. 20a · ·.. _ :. ! .· · 

Licensee ha~ a previous re~o~d of suspension of lic~~s~~'· 
by the municipal issuing authority for five d~ys ·effective Au·gust · 
21, 1944, for permitting gambling on the premiseso - I. . 

. . . I -- . 
The .Prior record of' suspension of l,icense f'or diss.inlilar · 

· . violation. occurring more than ten years ago· .disregarded, the j · .· 
· .. ·].;icense will be suspended for twenty days, with remission of !Jive ., 
·<·:days .. for. the plea- entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
·~'days. Re· Mikedan; Inc., Bulletin 1658, Item 6. . · I 

.Accordingly', it is~ on this 2d da:Y o~ .August, 1966, f .. ; . 

.. ORDERED that_ Pienary Retail Consumption Licen~e c-668,: .... . 
issued by the Municipal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ... .. 

:~the ... City. of ·Newark to- Elizabeth D~nzik, t/a Dinzikts .Tav.ern, ~or ... : 
,'.p:ttemis_es ... 246 ·Ferry Street,_ Newar~, be an4 the .same is hereby ~us~ 
.pend~·d'_ for fifte.en. (15). days_,':.,comme~cing at 2: 00 a.m. Tu.esday ~'. · · 
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August 9, 1966 9 and termi~ating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 
24, 1966~ 

JOSEPH Pe LOR.DI 
. DIREC'rOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRlCE ·-... LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 

In the Mptter of Disclplinary 
Proceedings against . 

Alexander Kuda 
946-956 Market Street, 
611-613 East 36th Street 
10-24 Lakeview Avenue 
Paterson, !ew Jersey 

Holder 
1 
of Ple11ary Re.tail Distribution 

License D-18, issued by the Board of . 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 

.City of Paterson 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Licensee, Pro se@ 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) and 

) ·oRDER 

) 

) 

Edward F0 .Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Divi:Sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage-Control. 

BY THE DIRE:CTOR: 

. Licensee pleads .llifil vul t to a charge alleging that on Ju; 
23, 1966, he sold six 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey at less than 
fi'led price 9 in violation of Rule 5 ·of State Regulation Noe 30. 

P"bsent prior record., the license will be suspended for t 
days, With remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a ·: 
suspension· of five days a Re ~arrett, Bulletin 1679, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day ~f July, 196~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License p-18, 
, .issued by the Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Alexander Kuda, for premises 946-956 Market Street, 61: 
613 East J6th Street, 10-24 ;Lakeview Avenue, Paterson, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a¥m 
Monday, July 18,, 1966, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. Saturday, 
July 23, 19660 

Joseph P. Lordi 
· Director: 
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8. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS.!!. SPEAKEASY IN· CLUB - ILLICIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, -EQUIPMENT .AND COMMINGLED CASH ORDERED F0:R
FEITED - CASH DEPOSIT ON STIPULATION ORDERED RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
CLJ1IM.ANT 41 I 

In the Matter of the Seizure I 
on December 17, 1965 on premises 
kno'Wll as the Puerto Rican Sports 

) 
Case No. 11, 622 ' 

) 
Club (erroneously listed in this 
matter as the Portuguese Club) 
at 65 French Street," in the City 
of New Brunswick, County of Middle-) 
sex and State of New Jersey~ 

On !taring. 

co~rc1u·~10Ns 
and 

ORDER 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
P.eter J., Sele sky, Esqo, appearing for Joseph Ao Maroon, .claimant" 
Mayo and Griggs, Esqs e, by Ralph Mayo, Esq$, appearing for 

Puerto Rican Sports Clube 
I$ Edward Amada-~ Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer .. • s Re.Port 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.Sc. 33:1-66 
and State Regulation No. 28, and further, pursuant to a. stipula- . 
tion dated February 25, 1966, signed by-Joseph Maroon, to determine 
whether 96 cans of beer $74.69 in cash, various furnishings and . 
equipment set· forth in an inventory attached hereto a.nd marked 
Schedule "A"; seized on December 17, 1965 on pre~ises kno-wn as 
the Puerto Rican Sports Club (erroneously listed' in this ma.tter as 
the Portugue·se Club) at 65 French Street, New Brunswick, N.J. con
stitute unlawful property and should be forfeited; e.nd further, to 

-determine whether the sum of $400.00,. representing the retail value 
of a juke box, a cigarette machine and a pool table, paid under 
protest by ·Joseph Maroon should b_e forfeited or returned to himv 

'\ 

The seizure was made by ABC agents b~cause of a.llege'.d unlaw-
ful sales of alcoholic beverages at the said premises. 1 

'When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S •. 33: 1-66 J 

Joseph Maroon, indivi(a.ually and trading. a.s Maroon' s National -Vending, 
represented as counsel, appeared and sought return of the property 
covered by the stipulation signed by him.· .Subsequent to the; original 
hearing but prior to the preparation of a Hearer•s Report, this 
Division.was notified by counsel for the Puerto .Rican Sports Club 
that it' did not appear at.the original hea~ing because it was not in 
recei'pt of ~ notice of said hearing. Although the file herein , 
indicates that such notice was sent, nevertheless, a supplemental 
hearing was held at ~hich the Puerto Rican Sports Club, represented 
by counsel., appeared ·and was ·permitted to present its claim for the 
return of ail of' the items set for:th in the inventory, ~xclusive of 
those claimed by Maroon. 

At the supplemental· hearing counsel for said claimant was 
afforded an opportunity to reviewfu.e transcript of t'estimony of the 
Division's witnesses and to cross-examine the said witnessese 

The testimony of ABC agents M and s, \.Jho were produeed a.s 
Division.witnesses, reflected the following: Pursuant to a specific 

· assignment to investigate the a.lleged unlawful sale of alcoholic 



~PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1693 

-'bever.ages at the Puerto Rican Sports Club located a.t the address 
aforese.id, ABC agents visj.ted the said premises on three occasions; 
the ;third· occasion was on December 17, 1965 6 , . -

· . Agents S and M entered the premises on December 17, 1965 
and three other a.gents remained on the outside. They observed: 
about 10 patrons standing around a bar,· consuming cans of Schaefer 
beer which were. served 1rJ them by a bartender, later identified as 
Victor Davillao Upon serving the beer to these patrons he ac- · 
· cept:ed payment which he placed in a wooden box behind the bar. 
Four separate purchases of beer vere made by Agent M 'With single 
,dollar bills, the seria.l numbers of which had been previously 

· recorded, and he was charged 30¢ per can of b.eer. 

At about 11~45 P~Mo, the other agents entered the premi~e 
e.nd Davilla wa:s placed under arrest~ The «marked" bills were ;' 
found intermingled .. with the other cash in the wooden box, and were~ 
in;itis.lled by Davilla0 It was also stipulat,ed ... 'Dy counsel that 
Davilla sold alcoholic beverages~ and in fact, Davilla admitted· 

. selling the beer to the agent; o 

The records of· this Division disclose that no license was 
"" issued to Davilla. or for t~he premises herein for the sale of alco

holic beverages@ There· wtfs. admitted into evidence the affidavit 
of mailing, the aff:J.davit of publication~ the chemist's report, 
the original s·tipulation~ a copy of the cash receipt and the 
inventory© 

. On cross-examination, Agent M admitted tha.t h~ made a wag 
1tlth one of the patrons on a pool game~ This patron suggested the 
bet and as a result of losing the bet, the agent purchas.ed the beer 
for the patron and himself g , 

Victor Davilla~testifying in behalf of the. claim of the 
Puerto Rican Sports Club gave the following account: Members of 

. this club were charged $1025 or $111150 for. the purchase of beer and 
.they all 91drink togetherno· No member is required to pay his share 
.. in order to participate~ Every member is entitled. to bring guests. 
Agent M entered the premises as a guest of one of the memberso On 
cross-examination he admitted .that Agent M gave him a dollar which 
he took because he thought.it was "gift for the club" and "profit 
·ror the ciub"e This he did on two separate occasions"· 

This witness further sta.ted that the 'personal property 
other than that cla.imed by Maroon is ormed by the Clubj) although 
he was· unable to produce any invoices or b1·11s refl-ecting title to 
the television set, the guitar or any of the other goods and .. chat·te 

. . ];ly examination of the entire record. satisfies me and I so 
find, that there ~ere unla~ful s~les of alcoholic beverages on 
these premises in violation of the applicable statute& The con-. l 
tention that the money accepted by Davilla from the agent was, in . 

. fact,· a gift to the club, must be rejected because the evidence 
clearly shows that there wa.s an unlawful salee 

R.,S~ 33:1-l(w) defines a nsale" as 

nsale~n Every delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage otherwise than by purely 
gratuitous· title, including deliveries 

,from without this Sta.te and deliveries 
by any person without this State intended 
fo1' shipment by carrier or otherwise into 
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this State and brought within.· this. State1,. 
or the solicitation or acceptance of .. an 
order for an alcoholic. beverage,, and in~.· 
eluding exchange 1 . barter,. traffic· in, ·k~·ep· n.g'. i:: 

and exposing for ·sale, servin.g with·.m~als-, .... 
delivering for· value, peddli~g, possessihg ; 
with intent. to sellj·· and .. the gratuitous:,'' .· .. 
delivery or gift of any alcoholic beverage' 
by any licenseeG" · 

In fact;, the sale of alcoholic beverages' to other .membe:+s .. of: .. 
the club also violates the provisions of this Act· because the:. 
proofs sho"t that t:Q,e members paid for the alcoholic beverages; and 
thus, the·club was .required to obtain a· license. See.Bulletin . 

.. 1325, Item J. It" is quite .. obvious that the agents were not· bcima: 
fide guests invited by indlvi-mual members of the club. · 

', ·.···' 

" ' 

Accordingly, the seized alcoholic beverages are illicit be- · 
cause they were intended for sale without a l.icense. R.S. 33;1-l(i) .... 
Such illic.it alcoholic beverages, the personal property and the 

· cash, as set forth·. in Schedule ".A" herein, constitute unlawfu:J,.. . 
property and are subject to forfeiture. 'R.S. 33:1~2; R.80 33~1-66~-

. _, 

With particular reference to the cash, the evidence clearly: 
shows that the money obtained from Agent A was commingled .,witµ , ... 
the other "·monies ·obtained through the. unlawful sales; thus·,: all . 

, of the money as well as the furnishings and equipment is subject ·tO .· 
forfeiture. Seizure Case No. 11,182, Bulletin 1568, .Item 5; · 

· Seizu._re Case No. 10·2 898, Bulletin 1500; Item 2; R.S. JJ:1-·2; .. , ... :.,. '· 
\R_.s. '33:1-66(b).: I'' '' ' , ' r:' ' ' : ' ' 

I conclude that the Di vi'S:ion has established its cas(e by· 
.·clear and convincing evidence and therefore recommend that-· th~· 

equipment and. personal property, cash .and· ~lc.oholic -beverages:, . ex
clusive of ·that property claimed by J.oseph Maroon, be declared to 

1. be. unlawful property; that the claim of the Puerto Rican Sports 
Club, for .the return of its property, be denied; and that, an order 
be entered forfeiting the same. R.S" 33:1.,...66; Seizure Case -~..Q.· · ·. · 
10,009; Bulletin 1391, Item 4; Seizure Case No. 11,182, supr_s.: •. · · 

t •! •. 

Josaph Ma~oon, · who trades a·s Maroon' S· National Venfiling~-i testi-, 
.. fied that· he deposited ~~400.00 and signed a stipulation for.·:tp.e ... ··.;·· .. 

return of the personal property which !was seized on the d~te .,1J..n ".' ·'-'." 
· question. ·He stated that he .is the; owner of a juke box,· a· cilgarette . 
· · ma.chine .and . a pool ta bl•=}, and produced evi'1l1.ence in support. of\ his· " .. '· 
'" title thereto •. He further asserts that this equipment was P.+

1
a:ed · 

at this location on· a "50-50" arrangement; and that he would ivi:sit. 
the· premises o:ice every two week·s;. in. the. IIlornin~, solely fo~r1

1 the· 
purpose of. taking the receipts e .Al though lie admitted on c~oss
exa.mination that he saw a "counter" in the premises·,., .. he did nJot 
know that it was, in fact, a bar, and a'.t no time did he obser

1

ve any 
unlawful liquor activity or the sale of alcoholic beveragesC) 

1 

I.t was his impression that thi~ was ·merely a ·social cluib 
conducted for members only, and that the club was engaged_ in ;hold~ 
ing meetings and da~ces. 

. . . . . There ·is no evidence. in this· case that this claimant·. krlew ·, . 
:" that' unlawful alcoholic bevera.ges. were being dispensed at the:se". ;''. ,:' 
prem~ses; al though_ there has been ·some testimony by ABC agen~s : .",,:, .. 

. that ·cases . of beer in-the rear of the premises were . clearly: · ·,. · 
.~:visible.~ .. · This witness stated categorically that he did riot .. see .. 
. them· nor were there any patrons or club members on the premises ,- .... 
. :_ ~uring the· morning when he vi~ibed the said premises. 
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The testimony further indicates that at no time was any 
effort made'"by this claimant to investigate the character and 
background of the Puerto Rican Sports Club in order to determine 
the.de~irability of installing these machines .. 

On the ba.sis of the evio.ence presented, I am persuaded that 
the claimant .a.cted imprudently rather than in bad faith, and I 

.would resolve any doubt with respect to his good faith in favor 
of his c.laim.. It is a well known .fact that in the music machine 
rental business competition is extremely keen and this claimant, 
who had less than two years. of experience in this field, was 
undoubtedly concerned with his own operations. Under the cir-

. cumstances:; I conclud.e that the claimant acted in good faith, and 
did not know, or have any reason to believe that alcoholic beverages ,,. 
were being sold at these premises. 

I therefore recommend that his claim be recognized~ Se~zµr~· 
Case No. 10~551, Bulletin 1419, Item 3; Seizure. Case ~10,4_1_(i', 
Bulletin 13 4, Item 4; H~S$ 33:1-66(f)~ 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were ta.ken to the Hearer• s Report within the 
time limited by·'Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

:.After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer•s 
Report and adopt them as my conclusions herein • 

. Accordlngly, it is on this Sth day of August, 1966, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that $400000, representing the retail 
value of a.juke box, a cigarette machine and a pool table, paid 
under·protest by James Maroon~ under a stipulation signed by him 
shai1 .be returned to. him; and it is further 

.. DE'rERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
including $7 4~ 69 in cash, as set forth in Schedule "An, attached 
hereto, constitutes. unlawful property and the same be and hereby 
is forfeited in accordance with State Regulation No. 29, or retained 

·ror the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal institutions, 
or destroyed, in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director. 

·.of the. Division oT Alcoholic Beverage nontrol. 

SCHEDULE "A" 

96 - cans of beer 
1 -·television set 
2 - juke boxes 
1 - cigarette machine 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
·DIRECTOR 

Miscellaneous personal property 
$71+ Cl 69 ].n cash 

I 

l 
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.-9. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF' STA·rE. REGULATION 
NO. 38 - F'OUL LANGUAGE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·25 DAYS, LESS t 

5 FOR PLEA. j 

· In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

.Ingeborg Fixler . · 
t/a Kentucky Inn 

.J 

). 

23 South Kentucky Avenue· 
Atl_aritic City,. New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·coNCLUSIONS 

~older of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Li.cense C-42, ·issued by the Board 

· · of· Commissioners of the· City of 
Atlantic City - - - - - -·- ~'- - - - ~) 

Licensee, Pro se. 

and · 

ORDE]l, 

"· E~ward ·F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beveraga· Control. 

'· . , . 

. BY. THE PIRECTOR:. 'i 

. Licensee plead-s !!Q1! vult to charges alleging that: .sJi1e . 
· (1) -'On J"u_ly 16, 1966, sold six cans of beer for off-premises l 
consumption during ·prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1. of · 
State.Regulation No. 38, and (2) on June 18 and July 16, 1966' 
permitted foul, filthy ·and obscene language (by a bartender and 

.a female patrori) on the licensed premises, in.violation of ! -
,Rule .5 of State .Regulation No. 20. " · · · ! 
.. - . .. . I 

. Absent prio~ record, the license. Will be suspended 9n · .· 
· .the" first. ·charge for fifteen days (Re Vecchione, ~~J~µlletin 16~4;, . · ·. 

Item 7). and on . the second char·ge for ten days (Re Zukas, Bull~tin .'. 
_ 1675, ·Item 3), or a total of. twenty-five days, with rernissi~n: of ·, 
·five days for the plea. entered; leaving a net suspension of ; · 
· twe.nty days. · · ·j 

Acc9~dingly, lt is, on this 4th day of.August, 1966~ 
. . . " . I 

··~ .,,_, . _ . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptj.on License C-4f2, 
.>Js·~µed '.by the Board of .Commiss_ioners of the City of Atlantic pity 
<to :Irigeborg Fixler,. t/a Kentucky Inn, for· p mmises ·23 South. ! ... _. -·· 
. Kent.u'.cky ·A;venue, ·Atlantic.city, be and the same is hereby sust-

'. pe·nded f'qr: twenty (20) days, commencing. at 7:00 a.m. Thursday~ ... 
·.August_ 11, 1966, and terminating at 7:00 a.m~ Wednesday., Augu~t · , 

31:,, 1966~ '. . 1 ·. 

f. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

·r. 
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':tLO. JllIS'CIP.lLD!ARY. i?ROCEEllINGS; - SALE JB~Oltli .. F·llED PB,ICE - L~CEl'l:SB 
·~ .. ·sus.PE];IDED.1 _FOR_ 10 D~YS~ LESS 5· E()R F-LEA. . ' 

·. :Jtn. -~tb!e .-·~;a.t.t·ei~ o,t·_--Disc-~p·lina_r:w 
;fto·c:e~edi·:ngs; .against.. .' 

' '. . . . 

·Cat,tani. Wine·s. & Liquors:, 'Inc_· •.. 
601. c:entra1 Av,enue &; 106- - 6.th Stre,e.t 

· Union. City~- Nev Jersey · 
) 

)' 
Holder· o.f ,Plenary Retail Distribution 

. License D'-5, i·ssued by. the Board of ) 

. Commissi.aners. of the C:lty of Union ·cit.y . . . 
:---~~-~-------~~-~~--~---) 

· "Licens·ee, by George c·attani;. President, Pro- se . ., ·_ . 
Edvard F~ Ambro·se, E·sq., Appearing f"or· Division of Alco.llolic 

Beverage Control • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licensee pleads !!.5fil vult to a charge all.eging th~t OD 
June. 17~ 1.966, it ·sold a quart bottle of 'l:hiskey at less -tl1an 
filed ·pric·e, in violation of Rule 5 of·.state Regulation N.o. 30. 

. . . . ·. . Although the liceris.ee-corporatlon has no previous record_. 
.. the 1-ieerise then .held by Geo.rge, Alfred and Eugene Cattani . . 
. (office-rs and stockholders or I the licensee-corporation) for the 
· same premises was suspended by the Director for fifteen days effeoti 

. . ·September 26, 1·955, for .sale beloll filed price.:· and possession or 
·_ lot~ery ticketso Re Cattani, Bulletin l08J, ~tem 10 •. 

.. , . ' 

d ,,: ,; . The. prlor. rec.orQ. of.· suspension of license disr·egarde.d . 
·because occurring more· than ten years ago, ·the license will be su~-
p~nded _rot· ten days, -with remission of five day·s for the plea , " 

. ~n~_~r~a.,, ·le_~ving_. a ,net- sus·pensio~ of .:five da-ys.: He Lenzi., Bulle.tin 
-l.66.4'-:"'_ Item :-4~ ·.· : .. · . · · · 
"'-. '" . ' . .·' "' . :_·· ... '. . · .. > .. 

• . .. •'· ·~ ' • l 
'· 

· ~-c-~ordi~gly, it· is, on this 8th day of August 1 19661 
,. .: .. ' . . 

. .. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distri butiori .- License D-5 / ... 
tssued by the Board of commissioners of the uity of Union City to. 
Cattani Wines & Liquors, lnc. for premises 601 central Avenue and 
706 - 6th Street; Union City, be and the same· is hereby suspended 
·for t·ive (5) days,, commencing at. 9:00 a.m. Monday, !Ugust 151 
:+9.pf6 .. ,,~d te~m~x;ia.ting at -9;00 a.m. Saturday:, August 20 1 1966. 
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Pi.Gf 'f$;' •;' . 
· 11 <t · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION . OF OPEN. CON:TAiNERS OF;, 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY DISTRIBUTION. LICENSEE· ~- 'LI°CFiNSE· . . . '. 
_SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. , . . .. 

· In t'he Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against · 

~Francis ·A·· Rotondo. & Ralph A.·. 
· .. Rotondo . . -

. " ) .. 

). 

. ) " 
· t/a The Frank Rot·ondo -·co~ 
1)41 George· Str.eet . ·. · ) . 

· HS.infield, New J"ers~y: ) . 

:_' Holders· of Piena~y Retair. Di~t~ibbtiori . 
. License . D-5, · 1-ssued by the Common- .· · ) 
Council of the City of Pl·ainfield . .. 

' . ~ ' .. . and. 

ORDER 

... £o~i; D. -A;oii·~, -E;q:, -Att~rrie; fo; L1~?ms~es •. ·.· 
David. S·~ Piltzer, EsqG;: Appearin·g for .:Division of Alcoholic 

· . · · . Beverage Control. 
,. 

•, I ., 'l ' 

BY "THE-.. DIRECTOR: . 
' •• ~ ' • t •• 

' , ~ I 

! . 
\ 

. ' . ' 
. .. ·\ 

. ' . 

. . . ' . ' . ··. ' . ' , " .. ~ ' : . . . ' ' . l ' 
·, " . . . Lic·ens.ees p~ead !!2!!. vult to . a.. char·ge alleging tha.~ Of! , . :· ._,,,:. 
~ay 11, · 1966 ,_ th~y. possessed open conta1ners pf.: a1cqhol1c bev~rages_ · 
P~'their premises_ +1censed under a.plenary_r.etail _distribut'1on[ ·.· · _; 
~~cense, i_n violation of Rule 14 .of State Regulati·o:n No. 20. .. -.· ..... 
:- . . - . . . . . .· . . . . . . . .. . . , . I . : . 

. ·_:; ~ ·:·._:_ .. : . · · . :Rep<?rt.: of 'irivestigation "disclose~ .that_~-(l~r~~g the .coprse 
pf- routine. 1~spect~on 1 ·there. wer~ :rounq .. on ~he .J;icensed preinise·s :: . 
~,opened quart .. bottle ... <;>f whiskey. a.nd a g~llo~. bottle or vermouth, .... · 

.. ~oth' a.bout: on.e-half' .r,u11_·~ In addition, : there-:1"fere .. found five .. < : . . . 
:t;~ot -glass~s,,. s~v~ral ._h~ghball glas~es an<~~ t;wen.t~~~our_ empty qp.~·rt~ .. 
~Y bottles .and· app~oxim~tely _forty t9· fifty cases_.' containi:pg. · ,. -. 
,~nipty one~~e.~lon wine .. bottles,; four bottleS to• the case.. , 1>· .. 

· . . ). -_..,·_· •-'.. ·.,.:Absent p·riQr ,_record, the .1icel'l$-e ·will ··b~ -~uspended for· .. 
. t;n_'.,da.ys_ ·( ef~ Re '.Koslo,. :Bulletin 16~2, Item 4) ~- .w.J.th ~emissionJ or 

f:1ve days _for. the plea· entered-' leaving. ·'a net· suspension of five,-· 
.. da.y so:-.· ·.. " , · · · · -

Accordingly, it is, on this .15th day of Augu:st, 1996, _ 
. I 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Li~ense D-5~· 
issued by the Common Council of the City of Plainfield to Fr~pcis A. 
Rotondo arid Ralph A._: Rotondo, · t/a The Frank Rotondo Co., for . ! . · 

·premises ·1341: George Street, Plainfield, be and the same is hereby 
. su·sp·ended .for rive{~) days, commencing: a.t ·9:00. a·.~. Monday, . 
AU·gust 22, 1966, and. termina.ting at 9:00_ a.ma Saturday,, August 27,. 
1'966.- " . ' ' ·: 

·,. 

: ··"~ 1- >-. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIRECT.OR 

' . ,:,. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF DRINKS FOR OFF-PREMISES 
CONSUl'v1PTION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS, LESS 2 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Alfio Crimi 
507 Front Street 
Union Beach, New Jersey 

. -
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Mayor 
and Council of .the Borough of 
Union Beach 

Licensee; Pro se. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 

) 
q.nd 

ORDER 
) 

) 

Edward F. .A.mbrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 

· Licensee pleads !!Ql!.vult to a, charge alleging that on 
July 13 1966, he sold mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages (Tom 
Collins~ in· cardboard containers for off-premises consumption, · 
~n violation of RoS~ 33:1-2 •. 

Absent. prior re.cord, the license will be suspended 
for ·rive days, w:l,th remission of two days for the plea entered, 

·1eaving a net suspension of three days.· Re Jerome, Bulletin 
1652, Item 9e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of August; 1966, 

ORDERED that Plena.ry Retail Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Union Beach to 

. Alfio Crimi for premises 507 F'ront Street~ Union Beach, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for three (3J days, commencing at 

. 2:00 a.m. M6nday, August 15, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Thursday,. August 18, 1966. : 

" 


